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AGENDA 
Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 
January 24, 2022 

7:00 P.M. 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. Election of the Chairman. 
 
2. Election of the Vice-Chairman. 
 
3. Election of the Secretary. 
 
4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on November 22, 2021.  

 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
 
5. Petition No. A-783-21, Christopher & Kristen Plourde, Owners, request the following: 

Variance to Section 110-149. Planned unit development (d) Planned residential development 
(6) (d) to reduce the rear setback from 40 feet (per final plat) to 18 feet to allow an existing 
shed to remain. 

 
6. Petition No. A-784-21, Brown Family Trust, Owner, and William S. & Pamela A. Brown, 

Agents request the following: 1) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the north side 
yard setback from 50 feet to 17 feet to allow an existing metal building to remain and 2) 
Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the east side yard setback from 50 feet to 46 
feet to allow an existing metal building to remain. 
 

7. Petition No. A-785-21, James & Natasha Johnson, Owners request the following: Variance to 
Sec. 110-133.R-70 (d)(4)(a)(2) to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 49 feet to allow 
for the construction of a new single-family home to continue. 

 
8. Petition No. A-786-21, Willard J. Koethe, John & Rebecca Douville, Owners and Bob Barnard, 

Agent request the following: 1) Variance to Section 110-242 (h), Request for an illegal lot to 
be deemed a nonconforming lot, due to the lot being landlocked and having less acreage than 
is required for its zoning district to be a nonconforming lot. 2) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R 
(d)(6) to reduce the west side yard setback from 50 feet to 48 feet to allow an existing single-
family residence to remain. 3) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d)(6) to reduce the west side 
yard setback from 50 feet to 48 feet to allow an existing garage and lean-to to remain. 4) 
Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d)(6) to reduce the east side yard setback from 50 feet to 49 
feet to allow an addition to the single-family residence to be constructed. 
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PETITION NO.   A-783-21 
Christopher & Kristen Plourde   

155 Trotters Ridge 
Fayetteville, GA 30215  

Public Hearing Date January 24, 2021 
 
The subject property is located at 155 Trotters Ridge Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned  
PUD-PRD.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
 

  Variance to Section 110-149. Planned unit development (d) Planned 
residential development (6) (d) to reduce the rear setback from 40 feet (per 
final plat) to 18 feet to allow an existing shed to remain.  

 
History: The Revised Final Plat of Highgrove on Whitewater Creek Phase Five was recorded on 
September 1, 2004, in Plat Book 40 and Page 4. Records indicate the applicant purchased the 
property in 2019. The lot is 1.00 acre. There is no record of a building permit being requested for a 
shed on the property. 
 
As part of the building permit process for a new pool, a survey is required. Through the survey staff 
discovered the violation. The survey shows the shed located 18 feet from the rear property line.  
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
I am the homeowner at 155 Trotters Ridge, Fayetteville, GA. The home was built in 2005 
and we purchased the property in July 2019. I am seeking a variance to the current zoning 
restriction that requires a structure that is located on my property to be 40 feet from the rear 
property line. I purchased a 10’ x 10’ wooden storage shed in October of 2019 to store lawn 
equipment due to lack of space in the garages. I applied and obtained approval for the type 
and location of shed from the Highgrove Homeowners Association on October 9, 2019 (see 
attached Highgrove on Whitewater Creek Community Association Inc. Approval letter).  I 
did not apply for a permit from the county due to the size of the structure being less than 200 
square feet and temporary in nature due to the shed not being constructed on a foundation.  I 
was unaware of the 40’ easement restriction at the time. The shed was purposely placed at 
the rear and right side of the property in order to avoid sightlines from the road.  Two trees 
block the sightline of the shed from the road (see attached photo).  I obtained verbal approval 
from my neighbors to the south and east of my property and they are willing to provide 
written statement if required.   
 
Due to location of the shed in a wooded area with surrounding trees at the back of property, 
the shed was placed 18 feet in front of the rear property line.  Moving the shed required 40 
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feet from the rear property line would require the removal of a large tree, therefore impacting 
the natural green space on the property (see attached photo). In addition, moving the shed to 
any other area on the property would make the shed visible from the road, and result in 
significant costs due to loss of structural integrity of the shed while either moving or 
dismantling it and likely impact the natural greenspace due to the need to take down trees to 
prepare a new area.  
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 

Due to the natural greenspace, sloping topography and the location of several trees to 
the rear of the property, relocation of the shed to comply with the easement 
restriction would require the removal of trees and/or leveling of a new space with 
heavy machinery. 
  

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
Relocation of the shed would result in a significantly financial hardship. Movement of the 
shed to a different area of the property would likely require dismantling of the custom 
wooden shed and reconstruction. Realistically, the shed could not be professionally 
dismantled and reconstructed without significant impact to the structural integrity or 
aesthetics of the existing structure. The current shed was professionally built at a cost of 
$2300.  In addition, relocation of the shed to a different area of the property to comply with 
current restrictions would likely make the shed visible from the front of the property thereby 
creating a negative aesthetic impact. 

  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 
 The 1-acre property consists of the home, driveway and lawns on the front .5 acres, whereas 

the rear .5 acres (where the shed is located) consists of natural uninterrupted green space 
(woods).  Movement of the shed would likely impact the greenspace due to removal of trees 
or re-grading the sloping ground. 

  
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
Granting of this variance would not cause a detriment to the public good.  Homeowners are 
authorized to build these structures on their properties. In addition, the current location of the 
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shed does not negatively impact neighboring properties in any way. 
     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would result in the need to interrupt the natural 
greenspace at a significant cost to the homeowner. Depending on the property layout, this 
is a cost that other homeowners would not need to shoulder if they had adequate open 
area 40 feet from the rear property line. 

 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This office has no objection to the variance request to reduce the 
rear setback from 40 ft. to 18 ft. for the existing shed. This change has no direct effect on the current 
or replacement septic area. 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: N/A. 

FIRE MARSHAL: No comments. 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: N/A 

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to this variance. The property has water 
availability provided by an 8" PVC watermain.   
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PETITION NO.   A-784-21 
Brown Family Trust (William S. & Pamela A. Brown)  

413 Bankstown Road 
Brooks, GA 30205 

Public Hearing Date January 24, 2021 
 
The subject property is located at 413 Bankstown Road Brooks, GA 30205 and is zoned  
A-R.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
   
 1) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the north side yard setback from 50 feet 

to 17 feet to allow an existing metal building to remain.  
 
 2) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the east side yard setback from 50 feet to 

46 feet to allow an existing metal building to remain.  
 

Sec. 110-106. Yards on a flag lot or a nonconforming landlocked lot. 

Due to the various development patterns of flag lots in the past and their irregular shapes, 
and that nonconforming land locked lots have no road frontage, flag lots and 
nonconforming land locked lots shall not have a designated front, side or rear yard. All 
setbacks will be the distance of the side setback per the zoning district of the property or the 
required front setback per the zoning district of the property as measured from the closest right-
of-way and whichever is greater shall apply. Minor subdivision plats and final plats containing 
flag lots which were recorded prior to the effective date of this section shall be required to be 
revised for this section to apply.  
 
History: The survey for 413 Bankstown Road was completed on November 11, 2021. Tax 
Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in 2018 in Deed Book 4773 and 
Page 175-176. The lot is 12.599 acres. There is no record of a building permit being requested for 
the shed on the property.  
 
As part of the building permit process for roof solar panel installation, a building permit is required. 
Through the review staff discovered the violation. The survey provided shows the metal building 
located 17 feet from the north side yard property line and 46 feet from the east side yard property 
line.  
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
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Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Please note the Metal Pole Barn on the property line is being taken down. We realized the 
problems when we applied for a permit to install solar panels on our home.  The permit was 
denied due to encroachment issues.  Once the issue was known we immediately starting working 
on hiring a surveyor to ensure we had the correct property lines document.  This process took 
several months and once the final survey was provided to us we could see where we need to 
make corrections.    
We are respectfully requesting a variance for 4’ on the East side yard setup back due to a metal 
building being at 46.7 ft from that property line.   
We are respectfully requesting a variance for 33’ on the North side yard setback due to a metal 
building being at 17.6 ft from that property line. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
The property is a flag lot that has many areas prone to flooding.  The property is also 
completely wooded so in an effort to avoid the easily flooded areas and not destroy the 
natural habitat the building was inadvertently placed too close to the property line.  We 
cannot move the building further in closer to the house as it will block the main driveway 
and access to the garage on the house.   

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
The regulation does create a practical difficulty on this piece of property as we would need to 
take down several acres of trees in order to have a place to relocate this structure due to the 
topography of the property.  The lot has many areas that are marshy and holds water.  We 
cannot move to the other side of the home as the septic tank and lines are located in that area. 
 If we try to relocate on the opposite side of the other metal building we will be in a marshy 
area that easily floods and retains water.   

  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
The home was built in the extreme front of the lot due to water drainage concerns on 
other parts of the property as well as in an effort to protect the natural habitat of the 
property.  We wanted to preserve as much of the natural forest/trees as possible since this 
property has been in our family for generations.   

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
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the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
The variance if granted would pose no harm to the public or to the neighboring property.  
Please find also attached a letter from the property owner adjacent to the affected property 
line where the variance is requested. 

     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
AR-Residential Zoning district allows for lots of 10 acres to have 3600 sft of residential 
purpose structures.  The lot is question is 12.599 acres so exceeds the minimum lot 
requirement for accessory structures.   

 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This department has no objection to the proposed variance based 
on the location of the septic system as shown on 2004 inspection, location of the well, and sufficient 
area for replacement area.  

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 

FIRE MARSHAL: No comment. 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No comment. 

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to this variance. This property is currently outside 
our service area.  
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PETITION NO.   A-785-21 
James & Natasha Johnson  

224 Coastline Road (Parcel I.D. 0724-022) 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date January 24, 2021 
 
The subject property is located at 224 Coastline Road Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned  
R-70.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
   
  1) Variance to Sec. 110-133.R-70 (d)(4)(a)(2) to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet 

to 49 feet to allow for the construction of a new single-family home to continue. 
 
History: The Minor Final Plat of Coastline Corners for 224 Coastline Road was recorded on May 
25, 2021, in Plat Book 101 and Page 6-7. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant 
purchased the property in June 2021 in Deed Book 5312 and Page 0731. The lot is 2.009 acres. A 
building permit was issued for the single-family home on September 8, 2021.  
 
As part of the building permit process for single-family home construction, a foundation survey is 
required. Through the review staff discovered the violation. The survey provided shows the single-
family residence located 49 feet from the front yard property line.  
 
The applicant provides the following information: 

 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
This variance application is being submitted because our home is built within the 75 feet 
front setback, therefore we are requesting a variance of 26 feet for the front setback.  We 
incorrectly measured our front setback from the edge of the asphalt instead measuring from 
the start of our property line. With this being our first home build and we are our own 
builders; we are asking for forgiveness on this error. We submitted our inspection for the 
slab mono, it was approved and so we proceeded with build. When we were close to the 
completion of framing, we went back into sages to schedule the next inspection, we saw a 
hold on our account due to foundation survey needed to be submitted. When we submitted 
the foundation survey, it showed the house was built within the front setback.  
 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
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1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
We incorrectly started the home build within the front setback.  The outline of our home 
build is narrow and we have railroad tracks and a ditch behind us.  
  

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
This variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
The peculiar condition of this property is the narrowness of the lot and the active railroad 
tracks sits behind the property. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
If we are granted relief, this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good 
or impair the purpose ad intent of the regulations. Coastline Road does not have a lot of 
traffic and we are not in a subdivision.  We do not have any close by neighbors. 

     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
If denying us the rights will this is a primary home and would deprive us of building our 
home.   

 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This department has no objection to the proposed variance 
requesting the minimum setback at the front be reduced from 75 ft to 49 ft. However, this lot has 
been issued a septic permit that will become void at time of approved variance; the prescribed 
location for the initial septic system is in the front of proposed home. Additionally, the best soils on 
the lot are to the front and right of the home. Movement forward of the proposed home, driveway 
location, and topography could impact the availability of soils in which a conventional septic system 
can be installed. Furthermore, an updated site plan must be submitted to this office showing all 
modifications based on the variance approval. Previous issuance of a septic permit does not 
necessarily constitute issuance of new septic permit.  
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ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 

FIRE MARSHAL: No comments. 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No comment. 

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Water availability is 
along Coastline Rd. served by a 8" ductile iron watermain. 
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 PETITION NO.   A-786-21 
Willard J. Koethe, John & Rebecca Douville  

197 New Oak Ridge Trail 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date:  January 24, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 197 Oak Ridge Trail Fayetteville, GA 30214, is zoned A-R and is 
one (1) acre. The applicant is requesting four Variances as follows:   
 

1. Variance to Section 110-242 (h), Request for an illegal lot to be deemed a nonconforming 
lot, due to the lot being landlocked and having less acreage than is required for its zoning 
district to be a nonconforming lot. 

 
2. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d)(6) to reduce the west side yard setback from 50 feet to 48 

feet to allow an existing single-family residence to remain.      
 

3. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d)(6) to reduce the west side yard setback from 50 feet to 48 
feet to allow an existing garage and lean-to to remain. 

 
4. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d)(6) to reduce the east side yard setback from 50 feet to 49 

feet to allow an addition to the single-family residence to be constructed. 
 
Section 110-242. Powers and duties.  

(h)  Request for an illegal lot to be deemed a nonconforming lot.  The zoning board of appeals may deem, upon appeal in 
specific cases, an illegal lot which is smaller than the minimum lot size for its zoning district, more narrow than the 
minimum lot width required for its zoning district, or has less road frontage than is required for its to be a nonconforming 
lot. The zoning board of appeals shall employ the following factors for an illegal lot seeking to be deemed a nonconforming 
lot: 

(1) The transaction giving the appellant/petitioner ownership in the subject property was more than five years from 
the date of the appeal/petition or if the period of ownership is less than five years the subject property was made 
illegal more than ten years from the date of the appeal/petition;  

(2)  The appellant/petitioner is not the person, or an immediate family member of the person, who caused the subject 
property to be an illegal lot. For purposes of these procedures, "immediate family" is defined as the spouse, child, 
sibling, parent, step-child, step-sibling, step-parent, grandparent, grandchild, aunt, uncle, niece or nephew of the 
person who caused the subject property to be an illegal lot; and  

(3) No adjacent property is available to add to the subject property to allow the subject property to meet the minimum 
requirements for its zoning district. In determining whether adjacent property is available, if adding any adjacent 
property to the subject property would no longer allow the adjacent property to meet the minimum requirements 
of the adjacent property's zoning district, then the adjacent property is not available. Additionally, any adjacent 
property which is part of an illegal lot shall not be deemed available for purposes of these variance procedures, 
unless the adjacent illegal lot is unimproved and the entirety of the adjacent illegal lot is combined with the 
subject property. If adjacent property is available, the cost of acquiring the adjacent property shall not be a factor 
in determining the availability of the adjacent property.  
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Sec. 110-170. Nonconformances. 

(a) Nonconforming lots. A legally existing lot of record which fails to comply with the provisions herein, as of November 
13, 1980, or as the result of subsequent amendments, or due to the acquisition of property for a public purpose, a rezoning, 
or a variance, shall be considered a legal nonconforming lot and may be utilized for the establishment of uses or the 
placement of structures and improvements, as long as, all applicable regulations can be met. Where the dimensional 
requirements of the zoning district cannot be met in terms of the placement of structures and improvements, a 
variance authorized by the zoning board of appeals shall be required. Any reduction in the land area of a legal 
nonconforming lot other than an acquisition for a public purpose which serves to make the lot more nonconforming shall 
result in a loss of the legal nonconforming lot status. However, any addition of property to a legal nonconforming lot 
which serves to make the lot more conforming shall not result in the loss of the legal nonconforming lot status.  

(b) Landlocked property. In the event property is landlocked, as of the effective date of November 13, 1980, the property 
owner shall be entitled to building permits, provided the property owner has acquired a 20-foot easement to a public 
street, and said easement has been duly recorded and made a part of the property deed. In the event said property is 
divided into two or more lots, no further building permits shall be issued until each lot complies with the requirements of 
street frontage for access.  

Sec. 110-106. Yards on a flag lot or a nonconforming landlocked lot. 

Due to the various development patterns of flag lots in the past and their irregular shapes, and that nonconforming land 
locked lots have no road frontage, flag lots and nonconforming land locked lots shall not have a designated front, side or 
rear yard. All setbacks will be the distance of the side setback per the zoning district of the property or the required front 
setback per the zoning district of the property as measured from the closest right-of-way and whichever is greater shall 
apply. Minor subdivision plats and final plats containing flag lots which were recorded prior to the effective date of this section 
shall be required to be revised for this section to apply.  

 
History: 
 

1. A Warranty Deed was recorded on December 28 1982 from Linda J. Stone to Clyde 
Stone creating (subject property) one (1) acre lot (see attached deed). 

 
2. The Tax Assessor records indicate a single-family dwelling (subject property) was 

built on the property in 1982.  There are no building permits files prior to 1982 as the 
records were destroyed in the Courthouse fire in that year so there is no record of the 
deed and/or plat used to issue the building permit.  Per the 1993 historical aerials this 
single-family dwelling is located on the one (1) acre parcel (subject property) 
described in the 1982 Warranty Deed of Linda J. Stone to Clyde A. Stone (see 
attached historical aerial).     

 
3. An Executor’s Deed was recorded on October 26, 1999 transferring the one (1) acre 

lot (subject property) to Clyde Stone (see attached). 
 

4. A Warranty Deed was recorded on June 16, 2003 from John E. Douville to John E. 
Douville and Rebecca A. Douville, as Joint Tenants with Right of Survivorship for 
the 4.5 acre, 5.1 acre, 5 acre lot that encompasses the southwest portion of the lake,  
one (1) acre parcel (subject property), private drive and easements (see attached 
deed).  

 
5. A Warranty Deed was recorded on March 9, 2006 from Grady A. Stone to Willard J. 
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Koetje and John E. Douville, as Joint Tenants with rights of survivorship for the one 
(1) acre parcel (subject property).   

 
6. A Quit Claim Deed was recorded on August 19, 2021 releasing any interest from 

Willie W. Koetje has on a one (1) acre lot (subject property) to Willard J. Koetje (see 
attached).  

 
As part of the building permit process for an addition to the single-family residence, staff is required 
to review the parcel. Through that review staff discovered the illegality of the lot and setback 
violations. The survey given shows the single-family residence and detached garage 48 feet from the 
west side yard property line and the proposed addition to the single-family residence 49 feet from the 
east side yard property line.  
 
Staff has determined that there is no adjacent land available to add to the subject property.  The 
adjacent lots are either nonconforming (i.e. landlocked) or a part of an established subdivision (i.e. 
Oak Hills). 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
 

ILLEGAL LOT VARIANCE INFORMATION 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Back in 1977-78 Grady Stone purchased the entire property located at 205 New Oak Ridge Trail 
which was 16.10 acres.  They built the existing home and pool in 1979.   
 
In 1982, Grady’s wife Linda’s parents had Grady build them a home on the 1-acre site known as 
197 New Oak Ridge Trail.  They carved out 1 acre from the 16.10 acres to create the site. 
 
In 2003, John and Rebecca Douville purchased the property, 205 New Oak Ridge Trail (plat 
book 2221/page 704) from Grady and Linda Stone.  In 2006, Rebecca’s parents, Willard J 
Koethe purchased the property known as 197 New Oak Ridge Trail (plat book 2972/page 446) 
 
The Douville’s and the Koethe had no idea upon purchasing the property that it was a non-
conforming lot.  The Mrs. Koethe has had to move to assisted living and the Douville son, 
Cooper and his Fiancé CorryAnne would like to renovate the property for their future family.  
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FACTORS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
1. The transaction giving the appellant/petitioner ownership in the subject property 

was more than five years from the date of the appeal/petition or if the period of 
ownership is less than five years the subject property was made illegal more than 
ten years from the date of the appeal/petition; 

 
I have included the deeds from Grady and Linda Stone from back in April of 1979 
and the sale from the Stone’s to the Douville’s in 2003. All buildings was done under 
the Stone family in the 1980’s. 

  
2. The appellant/petitioner is not the person, or an immediate family member of the 

person, who caused the subject property to be an illegal lot. For purposes of these 
procedures, "immediate family" is defined as the spouse, child, sibling, parent, step-
child, step-sibling, step-parent, grandparent, grandchild, aunt, uncle, niece or 
nephew of the person who caused the subject property to be an illegal lot; and 

 
There is no relationship of any kind with current owners and the Stone’s.  

 
3. No adjacent property is available to add to the subject property to allow the 

subject property to meet the minimum requirements for its zoning district. In 
determining whether adjacent property is available, if adding any adjacent 
property to the subject property would no longer allow the adjacent property to 
meet the minimum requirements of the adjacent property's zoning district, then 
the adjacent property is not available. Additionally, any adjacent property 
which is part of an illegal lot shall not be deemed available for purposes of these 
variance procedures, unless the adjacent illegal lot is unimproved and the 
entirety of the adjacent illegal lot is combined with the subject property. If 
adjacent property is available, the cost of acquiring the adjacent property shall 
not be a factor in determining the availability of the adjacent property. 

 
There is no property available.  The Douville’s want to keep the farm intact.  The 
hardship has been created by the Stones who are no longer in the area. 

 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 
 

1. Non-conforming lot.  This was created back in 1982 when the lot was allowed, and a 
permit issued to build the current residence. 

2. Variance on main house, the west side of the property where the house is over the current 
setbacks. 
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3. Variance on main house, the east side to allow the new master wing to be added.  Would 
request on this side the setback be moved to 45’ from the current 50’.  This would keep 
from having to do a foundation survey for the permitting department. 

4. Variance on the garage/lean-to for encroaching on the west side building line. 
 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 9-2.B. states that in order to grant a variance, 
the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all six (6) conditions below exist.  Please 
read each standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach 
additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography. 
 
The hardships pre-existed the current owner’s purchase of the property.  The hardship was 
created by Grady and Linda Stone in 1983. We had no way of knowing these problems existed.  
 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would 

create a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. 
 
Due to the setbacks required with the building lines we not be able to add the east side 
addition.  The encroachment is less than 1’ on the east side new addition and just over 1’ on 
the west side parts. 
 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved. 
 
Not sure what the zoning was back in 1983 when the home was built.  The west side garage of 
the home, the rear garage and lean-to encroach currently by just over a 1.2’. 
  
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or 

impair the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no 
variance may be granted for a use of land, building, or structure that is 
prohibited herein. 

 
Oak Hills development has been built out since the mid 80’s.  Those homes do not see this 
property.  The large farm is owned by the same folks that own 197 New Oak Ridge Trail, 
this one (1) acre tract.  The remodel will be in keeping with the current home style (see 
attached plans). 
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5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any 
rights that others in the same zoning district are allowed. 

 
N/A 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
  
ENGINEERING: No comments for PW – NA.  
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments for EMD – NA.  
 
FIRE MARSHAL: No comments.  
 
WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the variance. Water is available via a 6" watermain 
along New Oak Ridge Trail. 
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